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Report of Independent Auditors

The Auditor
State of Hawaii

The Board of Directors
Hawaii Tourism Authority

Opinion

We have audited the special-purpose financial statements of Hawaii Convention Center (the “Center”),
which comprise the special-purpose statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets as of June 30, 2022,
and the related special-purpose statements of revenue, expenses, and changes in net assets and cash
flows for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the special-purpose financial statements.

In our opinion, the special-purpose financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the assets, liabilities, and net assets of the Center as of June 30, 2022, and the changes in its net
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of
the contract agreement between the Hawaii Tourism Authority (the “Authority”) and ASM Global (“ASM”)
dated August 8, 2013.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibility
for the Audit of the Special-Purpose Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of the Center, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 2 to the special-purpose financial statements, which describes the basis

of accounting. The special-purpose financial statements are prepared by the Center on the basis of the
provisions of the contract agreement between the Authority and ASM, which is a basis of accounting
other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, to comply with the
financial reporting provisions of the contract agreement referenced to above. As a result, the special-
purpose financial statements may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not modified with
respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Special-Purpose Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the special-purpose financial
statements in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the contract agreement between the
Authority and ASM. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation and maintenance of
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of special-purpose financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Special-Purpose Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special-purpose financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue
an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the special-
purpose financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:
e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the special-purpose financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the special-purpose financial statements.

e  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Center’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

e  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
special-purpose financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Center’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the special-purpose financial
statements as a whole. The information in the accompanying supplementary schedule of changes in net
assets and schedule of revenue, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2022 is
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the special-purpose financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the special-purpose financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
special-purpose financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
special-purpose financial statements or to the special-purpose financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the special-

purpose financial statements as a whole.
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Restriction on Use

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Auditor, State of Hawaii, the Board of
Directors, and management of the Authority, and ASM, and is not intended to be and should not be used
by anyone other than these specified parties.

W LLP

Honolulu, Hawaii
August 7, 2023
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Hawaii Convention Center
Special-Purpose Statement of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets
June 30, 2022

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $24,555
Due from the Authority
Prepaid expenses
Total current assets
Restricted cash
Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities
Accounts payable
Due to the Authority
Accrued compensation
Advance deposits
Other liabilities
Total current liabilities
Net assets
Without restrictions
With restrictions
Total net assets
Total liabilities and net assets

S 4,375,377
478,879
29,314,582
116,340
34,285,178
8,090,934

S 42,376,112

S 1,842,081
297,779
534,986

1,950,057
2,519

4,627,422

21,299,737

16,448,953

37,748,690

S 42,376,112

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Hawaii Convention Center
Special-Purpose Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Operating revenue without restrictions

Rental income
Events
Food and beverage
Other

Total operating revenue
Operating expenses
Salaries and wages
Utilities
Contract labor
Payroll taxes and benefits
Repairs and maintenance

Other direct food and beverage costs

Building operations

Food and beverage

Management fee

Software management agreement
Insurance

Computer

Furniture, fixtures and equipment
Advertising

Promotion

Printing and stationery
Professional fees

Community relations

Dues and subscriptions

Employee training

Meetings and conventions

Sales and use tax

Office supplies

Travel and entertainment
Miscellaneous

Total operating expenses

Operating loss

2,365,180
2,413,950
2,399,123

72,016

7,250,269

4,070,253
2,248,553
1,335,913
1,169,809
766,286
749,673
506,408
434,665
335,400
187,104
163,629
61,250
41,477
40,799
21,927
18,535
15,174
12,880
10,469
10,300
7,099
7,076
6,959

724
73,218
12,295,580

(5,045,311)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Hawaii Convention Center

Special-Purpose Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2022

Subtotal carried forward
Nonoperating revenue without restrictions
Contributions from the Authority
Total nonoperating revenue without restrictions
Nonoperating expenses
Remittance to the Authority for completed events revenue
Capital improvement funded expenses
Total nonoperating expenses
Net assets released from restrictions
Decrease in net assets without restrictions
Nonoperating revenue with restrictions
Contributions from the Authority
Interest and dividend income
Total nonoperating revenue with restrictions
Net assets released from restrictions
Increase in net assets with restrictions
Increase in net assets
Net assets
Beginning of period
End of period

(5,045,311)

6,490,709

6,490,709

(5,154,500)
(11,625)
(5,166,125)
11,625
(3,709,102)

20,960,600
6,439
20,967,039

(11,625)

20,955,414

17,246,312

20,502,378

37,748,690

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Hawaii Convention Center

Special-Purpose Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2022

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received from customers
Cash payments to suppliers of goods and services
Cash payments to employees

Net cash used in operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for capital improvements
Interest and dividend income

Net cash used in investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
Contributions received from the Authority
Funds remitted to the Authority

Net cash used in financing activities

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash
Beginning of period
End of period

Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating activities

Operating loss
Bad debt recovery

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating activities

Decrease (increase) in assets
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued compensation
Advance deposits
Other liabilities
Total adjustments
Net cash used in operating activities

$ 7,440,665
(6,155,463)
(5,269,821)

(3,984,619)

(11,625)
6,439
(5,186)

2,499,107

(5,154,500)
(2,655,393)

(6,645,198)

19,111,509

S 12,466,311

S 4,375,377
8,090,934

S 12,466,311

$  (5,045,311)
(12,873)

395,455
(43,862)

942,707

(29,759)

(192,186)
1,210
1,073,565

$  (3,984,619)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these special-purpose financial statements.
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Hawaii Convention Center

Notes to Special-Purpose Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

1. Organization

The Hawaii Convention Center (the “Center”), which opened to the general public in June 1998, is used
for a variety of events, including conventions and trade shows, public shows, and spectator events. The
Center offers approximately 350,000 square feet of rentable space, including 51 meeting rooms.

Effective July 1, 2000, the Hawaii Tourism Authority (the “Authority”) became responsible for the
operation, management and maintenance of the Center. The Authority is a discretely-presented
component unit of the State of Hawaii. The Center is reported as a special revenue fund of the Authority.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The special-purpose financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the provisions of the contract
agreement between the Authority and ASM Global (“ASM”), a private contractor, and are intended to
present the assets, liabilities, and net assets; changes in net assets; and cash flows of only that portion

of the Authority that is attributable to the transactions of the Center based upon the accounting records
maintained by ASM. The Center’s operations are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Under this
method, revenues are recorded when performance obligations are satisfied and expenses are recorded
as incurred.

These special-purpose financial statements differ from financial statements prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, in that the property, building,
furniture and equipment used in the Center’s operations, and related depreciation expense, are not
reflected on the accompanying special-purpose financial statements. Those assets, liabilities, and related
expenses are reflected on the financial statements of the Authority.

New Accounting Pronouncements

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Center adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 842, Leases. This standard increases transparency and
comparability among organizations by requiring the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
for all leases with a term longer than 12 months. The Center adopted Topic 842 effective July 1, 2021.
The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Center’s financial statements and
there was no cumulative effect on the Center’s beginning net assets.

Operating Revenue and Expenses

The Center distinguishes operating revenue and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating

revenue and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the principal

ongoing operations, management and maintenance of the Center. Operating revenue includes charges
for services provided by or at the Center. Operating expenses include costs of services and administrative
expenses. All revenue and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenue
and expenses.

Classification of Current and Noncurrent Assets and Liabilities

The Center considers assets that reasonably can be expected, as part of its normal business operations,
to be converted to cash and be available for liquidation of current liabilities within 12 months of the date
of the special-purpose statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets to be current. Liabilities that
reasonably can be expected, as part of normal Center business operations, to be paid within 12 months
of the special-purpose statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets date are current. All other assets
and liabilities are considered to be noncurrent.



Hawaii Convention Center

Notes to Special-Purpose Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit with banks with original maturities of three months
or less and balances held in a money market fund.

Restricted Cash
Restricted cash represents funds transferred from the Authority to the Center for use in future capital
improvement projects.

Due from/to the Hawaii Tourism Authority

Due from the Authority represents expenses to be reimbursed by the Authority. Due to the Authority
represents revenues on completed events and contributions that are required to be remitted to the
Authority.

Revenue Recognition

The Center recognizes operating revenue from the use of the Hawaii Convention Center for such
performance obligations as providing event space, food and beverage and other ancillary services
to event licensees. Revenues are recognized when the following criteria are met:

e The contract with customer has been identified;

e The performance obligation in the contract has been identified;

e The transaction price has been determined;

e The transaction price has been allocated to the performance obligation; and
e The performance obligation has been satisfied.

The Center recognizes revenues from the rental of event space when the space is occupied and services
are rendered. Food and beverage sales are recognized when customers have been served. Parking
revenues are recognized upon collection.

Other ancillary services provided by third parties for which the Center receives a fee are recognized when
services are rendered and are presented on a net basis.

Deposits for future event space, food and beverage and other ancillary services are recorded as advance
deposits until the revenue recognition criteria are met. Cancellations for services are recognized upon
cancellation by the customer. Customers are invoiced for the remaining balance when services are
rendered. Payment for services rendered by the Center is typically due within 30 days after an invoice

is sent to the customer. The Center estimates credit losses on accounts receivable based on specifically
identified customers. The Center considers all available information relevant in assessing the collectability
of accounts receivable. Receivables from contracts with customers amounted to approximately $479,000
and $564,000 at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Center does not have any significant financing components.

Operating revenue is net of sales discounts amounting to approximately $5,768,000 for the year ended
June 30, 2022.

The Center does not estimate expected refunds for services; therefore, the Center does not exclude such
amounts from revenues.



Hawaii Convention Center

Notes to Special-Purpose Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The Center’s accounts receivable is due from customers in various industries. Credit is extended based
on an evaluation of the customer’s financial condition and collateral is not required. Accounts receivables
are due within 30 days and are stated at amounts due from customers. Management determines the
allowance based on a review of each specific customer’s accounts receivable balance. Accounts
outstanding longer than 90 days are considered past due and delinquency letters are sent. The

Center writes off accounts receivable when it determines they are uncollectible.

Advertising Expenses
Advertising costs are charged to expense as incurred. The total amounts charged to advertising expense
totaled approximately $41,000 for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the special-purpose financial statements in conformity with the terms of the contract
agreement requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in
the special-purpose financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ materially
from those estimates.

3. Contract Agreement

The Center is managed and operated by ASM under a contract agreement dated August 8, 2013, as
amended. The term of the agreement is from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2023 and provides ASM
with management fees. ASM is responsible for the Center’s sales and marketing efforts within the state
of Hawaii and a third party is responsible for sales and marketing efforts outside of Hawaii. For the year
ended June 30, 2022, the management fee and incentive fee earned by ASM amounted to approximately
$224,000 and $112,000, respectively.

4, License and Food and Beverage Agreements

At June 30, 2022, various clients have contracts with the Center to reserve space for future conventions
and events to be held at the Center. These clients signed license agreements with the Center, which
require rental payments in advance. At June 30, 2022, the Center estimates approximately $2,829,000
in future revenues, of which approximately $1,950,000 were collected in advance and are included in
advance deposits in the accompanying special-purpose statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets.

5. Sales and Marketing

In accordance with Act 253 of the 2002 Session Laws of Hawaii, the Center assumed responsibility for
the advertisement and promotion of the Center effective January 1, 2003. The Center entered into

an agreement with the Authority whereby the Authority agreed to provide funding for the sales and
marketing of the Center. The term of the current agreement is from January 1, 2014 through
December 31, 2023. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Center received approximately
$27,451,000 from the Authority, of which approximately $533,000 was required to be spent on sales
and marketing. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Center’s sales and marketing expenses were
approximately $523,000. These sales and marketing costs are included as operating expenses in the
accompanying special-purpose statement of revenue, expenses, and changes in net assets. The Center
is not required to remit unspent funds back to the Authority provided that the unspent funds are used
for sales and marketing in subsequent years.
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Hawaii Convention Center
Notes to Special-Purpose Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

6. Capital Improvements

Disbursements for property, building and equipment are recorded as a reduction of contributions from
the Authority. Disbursements for property, building and equipment were approximately $12,000 for the
year ended June 30, 2022.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Center received approximately $20,961,000 from the Authority
to be used for emergency capital improvements, budgeted repair or maintenance purchases, and various
capital improvement projects. The Center is not required to remit unspent funds back to the Authority
provided that the unspent funds are used for capital improvements.

The Center had approximately $16,449,000 in unspent funds at June 30, 2022. During the year ended
June 30, 2022, the Center used approximately $8,358,000 in restricted cash to cover operational
expenses, which is in the process of being reimbursed by the Authority, resulting in approximately
$8,091,000 in restricted cash at June 30, 2022.

7. Pension Plan

The Center has a defined-contribution pension plan for all employees meeting service, age and
employment status requirements. The Center matches 100% of an employee’s contribution up to the
first 3% of the employee’s contribution. Contributions to the plan amounted to approximately $77,000
for the year ended June 30, 2022.

8. Contingencies

The Center may be subject to legal proceedings, claims and litigation arising in the ordinary course

of business for which it may seek the advice of legal counsel. Management estimates that the cost to
resolve such matters, if any, would not be material to the special-purpose financial statements. However,
it is reasonably possible that such estimates may change within the near term.

9. Subsequent Events
The Center has reviewed all events that have occurred from July 1, 2022 through August 7, 2023, the
date that the special-purpose financial statements were available for issuance, for proper accounting
and disclosure in the special-purpose financial statements.
Under the provisions of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, the Center was eligible

for refundable employee retention credits against certain employment taxes. In June 2023, the Center
received employee retention credits of approximately $777,000, which will be remitted to the Authority.
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Hawaii Convention Center
Schedule of Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2022 Schedule 1

Contributions

from the Accumulated

Authority Deficit Total
Balance at July 1, 2021 S 166,195,769 S (145,693,391) $ 20,502,378
Loss before capital improvement funded expenses,
contributions and funds remitted - (5,038,872) (5,038,872)
Capital improvement funded expenses - (11,625) (11,625)
Contributions from the Authority 27,451,309 - 27,451,309
Remittance to the Authority for completed events revenue (5,154,500) - (5,154,500)
Balance at June 30, 2022 S 188,492,578 S (150,743,888) S 37,748,690
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Hawaii Convention Center

Schedule of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2022 Schedule 2
Convention Sales
Center and
Operations Marketing Total

Operating revenue without restrictions
Rental income S 2,365,180 - 2,365,180
Events 2,413,950 - 2,413,950
Food and beverage 2,399,123 - 2,399,123
Other 72,016 - 72,016

Total operating revenue 7,250,269 - 7,250,269
Operating expenses
Salaries and wages 3,789,564 280,689 4,070,253
Utilities 2,244,781 3,772 2,248,553
Contract labor 1,335,913 - 1,335,913
Payroll taxes and benefits 1,096,985 72,824 1,169,809
Repairs and maintenance 766,286 - 766,286
Other direct food and beverage costs 749,673 - 749,673
Building operations 506,408 - 506,408
Food and beverage 434,665 - 434,665
Management fee 335,400 - 335,400
Software management agreement 119,396 67,708 187,104
Insurance 163,629 - 163,629
Computer 60,808 442 61,250
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 39,909 1,568 41,477
Advertising - 40,799 40,799
Promotion 9,863 12,064 21,927
Printing and stationery - 18,535 18,535
Professional fees 14,311 863 15,174
Community relations - 12,880 12,880
Dues and subscriptions 9,899 570 10,469
Employee training 10,300 - 10,300
Meetings and conventions 3,559 3,540 7,099
Sales and use tax 3,199 3,877 7,076
Office supplies 6,936 23 6,959
Travel and entertainment 655 69 724
Miscellaneous 70,852 2,366 73,218

Total operating expenses 11,772,991 522,589 12,295,580

Operating loss (4,522,722) (522,589) (5,045,311)
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Hawaii Convention Center

Schedule of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Year Ended June 30, 2022 Schedule 2
Convention Sales
Center and
Operations Marketing Total
Subtotal carried forward (4,522,722) (522,589) (5,045,311)
Nonoperating revenue without restrictions
Contributions from the Authority 5,957,709 533,000 6,490,709
Total nonoperating revenue without restrictions 5,957,709 533,000 6,490,709
Nonoperating expenses
Remittance to the Authority for completed events revenue (5,154,500) - (5,154,500)
Capital improvement funded expenses (11,625) - (11,625)
Total nonoperating expenses (5,166,125) - (5,166,125)
Net assets released from restrictions 11,625 - 11,625
Increase (decrease) in net assets without
restrictions (3,719,513) 10,411 (3,709,102)
Nonoperating revenue with restrictions
Contributions from the Authority 20,960,600 - 20,960,600
Interest and dividend income 6,439 - 6,439
Total nonoperating revenue with restrictions 20,967,039 - 20,967,039
Net assets released from restrictions (11,625) - (11,625)
Increase in net assets with restrictions 20,955,414 - 20,955,414

Change in net assets

14

17,235,901

$

10,411 S 17,246,312




